

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

## RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2009  
(CC 4734/2009)

(From the judgement and order dated 04/08/2008 in WA No. 308/2008 of The  
HIGH COURT OF MADRAS)

SECRETARY, EDUCATION DEPT. & ORS.  
VERSUS

Petitioner(s)

S.D. RAJKUMAR & ANR.

Respondent(s)

With I.A.1 (C/delay in filing SLP)

WITH S.L.P.(C)...../2009 (CC NO. 4780)

With I.A.1 (C/delay in filing SLP and office report)

Date: 20/04/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TARUN CHATTERJEE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Sankaran, Adv.  
Mr. S. Thananjayan, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.C.Selvaraju, Sr.Adv.  
Ms.Mary Mitzy, Adv.  
Mr.Deepak Jain, Adv.  
Mr.Gopal Singh Chauhan, Adv.  
Mr.Shiv Prakash Pandey, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

Issue notice on the applications for condonation of delay as also on the  
Special Leave Petitions.

Mr.Shiv Prakash Pandey, advocate, accepts notice on behalf of respective  
respondents.

Four weeks' time is granted to file counter affidavit and one week's time  
thereafter is granted to file rejoinder affidavit, if any.

Let the matters be listed in September, 2009 for final disposal on any non-  
miscellaneous day.

Contempt proceedings, if any, shall remain stayed, in the meantime.  
( Satish K.Yadav ) ( Phoolan Wati Arora )  
Court Master Court Master